EXPLANATORY NOTES RELATED TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2025, LIMITED REVIEWED

(Amounts are stated in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) based on purchasing power as of June 30, 2025, unless otherwise indicated.)

54

NOTE 47 – EXPOSURE TO FINANCIAL RISKS DUE TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT.)

Market Risk Management (Cont.)

The table below shows the Group's sensitivity to a 10% increase or decrease in US Dollar and Euro exchange rates. The

10% rate is the rate used when reporting the exchange rate risk within the Company to senior managers, and the rate in

question expresses the possible change that the management expects in foreign exchange rates. Sensitivity analysis

only covers open foreign currency denominated monetary items at the end of the year and shows the effects of a 10%

exchange rate change on these items at the end of the year. A positive value indicates an increase in profit/loss and other

equity items.

  Profit/(Loss) Equity

The
appreciation of

foreign
currency

The
depreciation of

foreign currency

The
appreciation of

foreign
currency

The
depreciation of

foreign
currency

30.06.2025

In case of appreciation/depreciation of USD against TRY at 10%

1- USD net asset/liabilities (346.521.744) 346.521.744 (346.521.744) 346.521.744
2- Part of hedged (-) -- -- -- --

3- USD net effect (1+2) (346.521.744) 346.521.744 (346.521.744) 346.521.744

In case of appreciation/depreciation of EURO against TRY at 10%

4- EUR net asset/liabilities (130.762.386) 130.762.386 (130.762.386) 130.762.386
5- Part of hedged (-) -- -- -- --

6- EUR USD net effect (4+5) (130.762.386) 130.762.386 (130.762.386) 130.762.386

In case of appreciation/depreciation of other currency against TRY at 10%:

4- Other currency net asset/liabilities -- -- -- --
5- Part of hedged (-) -- -- -- --

6- Other currency net effect (4+5) -- -- -- --

TOTAL (3+6+9) (477.284.130) 477.284.130 (477.284.130) 477.284.130

  Profit/(Loss) Equity

The
appreciation of

foreign
currency

The
depreciation of

foreign
currency

The
appreciation of

foreign
currency

The
depreciation

of foreign
currency

31.12.2024

In case of appreciation/depreciation of USD against TRY at 10%

1- USD net asset/liabilities (320.109.547) 320.109.547 (320.109.547) 320.109.547
2- Part of hedged (-) -- -- -- --

3- USD net effect (1+2) (320.109.547) 320.109.547 (320.109.547) 320.109.547

In case of appreciation/depreciation of EURO against TRY at 10%

4- EUR net asset/liabilities (122.241.298) 122.241.298 (122.241.298) 122.241.298
5- Part of hedged (-) -- -- -- --

6- EUR USD net effect (4+5) (122.241.298) 122.241.298 (122.241.298) 122.241.298

In case of appreciation/depreciation of other currency against TRY at 10%:

4- Other currency net asset/liabilities -- -- -- --
5- Part of hedged (-) -- -- -- --

6- Other currency net effect (4+5) -- -- -- --

TOTAL (3+6+9) (442.350.845) 442.350.845 (442.350.845) 442.350.845

As of June 30, 2025, based on the foreign currency position in the statement of financial position, if the Turkish Lira had

appreciated/depreciated by 10% against foreign currencies, with all other variables held constant, the net loss arising

from foreign exchange gains/losses on assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies for the period then ended

would have been higher/lower by TL 346,521,744 for the U.S. Dollar and TL 130,762,386 for the Euro (December 31,

2024: TL 320,109,547 for the U.S. Dollar, TL 122,241,298 for the Euro).

BAGFAŞ BANDIRMA GÜBRE FABRİKALARI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ